
ORDINANCE NO. 4365        ~'~

3RDINANCE TO DETERMINE Tile ASSESSMENTS AGAINST THE PROPERTIES SPECIFICALLY BENEFITED BY

S,,,~ET IMPROVEMENTS FOR ST-78-2, 14TH AVENUE, AND ST-78-3, CLAY STREET, AND DECLARING AN

EMERGENCY.

RECITALS:

1. The street assessments as referred to in this ordinance and previous resolutions and

ordinances are for the streets to serve ST-78-2, 14th Avenue, and ST-78-3, Clay Street.

2. Preliminary resolutions and ordinances prescribing the manner and extent of the improvements
are set forth in Resolution Nos. 1957 and 1966.

3. The assessments set forth in the following ordinance are based upon the

recommendation of the City Engineer in compliance with Ordinance No. 2864.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

request and

Section 1: The costs of the streets to serve ST-78-2, 14th Avenue, and ST-78-3, Clay Street are

as follows:

Project Int. & Misc.                    Cost 15% E.L.A.                   Total

ST-78-2 & ST-78-3    $86,769.84 $345,767.74    $52,995.41 $485,532.99

Section 2: Property and assessment data are listed on the attached sheets.

S~ ;ion 3: The City Recorder is hereby directed to enter a statement of the assessments as

above provided in the docket of the city liens and give notice thereof as provided by law.

Section 4: Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace,

safety, and health of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist; and

this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the Council and

approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council:

Approved by the Mayor:

Effective Date:

May 15, 1980

May 15, 1980

May 15, 1980

ATTEST:

Y



SUBJECT:

TO:

VIA:

ROM:

DATE:

INTERDEPARTMENTAL MF~IORANDUM

Engineering Department

Final Engineer's Report for ST-78-2, 14th Avenue and ST-78-3,

Clay Street

Mayor and Members of the City Council

Bill Bartons, City Manager

Ben Shaw, Civil Engineer I

May S    , 1980 for May 14, 1980 meeting

Project Description:

This project provided access and storm drainage to a commercial and multi-

fanily zoned area south of Fred Meyer and Bi-Mart, between Geary and Wavefly.

The project was petitioned by 76 percent of the adjacent property owners. The

City Council approved the project in June of 1978. The project was awarded

to Wildish Corvallis Construction Company on July 12, 1978 in the amount of

331,628.26; this was 3.5 percent over the Engineer's Estimate of $320,210.00.
The final contract price was $358,945.32 for street construction and $7,535.00
for sidewalks. With the delay in the negotiations for needed rights-of-way
and the costs of those rights-of-way, in which $48,213.88 (warrant interest

plus R.O.W. cost) was added to the assessable property owner cost, it increased

the total project cost 23.5 percent. Without these unexpected costs and extra

work for the Fire Department, the total assessable cost overrun would have

been only 9.7%.

The Engineer's Report to the City Council of April 26, 1978, indicated the

total assessable cost of the project was estimated at $395,617.44. This

figure includes the sidewalk assessment cost.

The final assessable project cost is $485,532.99. A project cost breakdown

and comparison is as follows:

ITEM ESTIMATED COST FINAL COST PERCENT CllANGE

Project Construction Cost                            $320,210.00                  $358,945.32                +12.1%

SCF Cost                                             - 13,177.58                   -13,177.58 0.0%

Subtotal                                             $307,032.42                  $345,767.74                +12.6%

15% ELA 47,325.36 52,995.41                  +12.0%

SCF Collection 25,484.22 25,484.22 0.0%

Warrant Interest 4,002.63 28,213.88                  +604.9%

Right-of-Way Cost 0.00 20,000.00                  "-
Other: Fire Ala~ & Sign Cost 0.00 5,536.74                   ---
Sidewalk 9,772.81 7,535.00                   -23.0%

TOTAL ASSESSABLE COST                                  .$393,61.7.44     $485,532.99                                  +23.5%



Final Engineer's Report for ST-78-2 and ST~78-3

Page Two

May 5 for May 14, 1980

Street Cost per Front Foot = $477,997.99 L
7262.60

cost front foot

Sidewalk Assessment = $7,535.00
cost

btethod of Assessment:

65.8164

L
1421.50 = $ 5.30 per lineal foot

lineal foot

The benefitting properties shall be assessed on a front f, oot basis as per
Resolution No. 1392.

Assessment Data:

Please refer to attached sheets.

Respectful ly submitted,

Benjamin Shaw

Civil Engineer I

Approved by:

City Engineer Pro Tern

aph



0

0

d
D

i~ 

co

C~                ~                   ,_~




